
1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Meeting: Monday, 4th November 2019 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, Hilton, 
Hyman, Lewis, Organ, Patel, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, 
Tracey, Walford and Wilson

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip.

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

6.  MATSON AND PODSMEAD ESTATE REGENERATION DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS (Pages 5 - 194)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning which outlines the 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

changes made to the draft supplementary planning documents for the regeneration of the 
Matson and Podsmead estates since the public consultation.

7.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

25th of November 2019.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Friday, 25 October 2019



3

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The 
[...]
se of Report

1.1 To provide Members with a summary of comments received during the public 
consultation of the Matson and Podsmead Estate Regeneration Draft 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs), the changes made to the draft SPDs 
in response to these comments, and to seek the adoption by Council of the draft 
SPDs. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the information contained in the report and make any recommendations     
to the Cabinet.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to:

1. Endorse the Response Report. 
2. Endorse the proposed changes made as a result of consultation to the SPDs.
3. Recommend to the Council that is adopts the SPDs. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2.3 Council is asked to:

1. Adopt the SPD for the Matson Estate Regeneration.
2. Adopt the SPD for the Podsmead Estate Regeneration.
3. Delegate authority to the Head of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for Housing and Planning to make minor amendments to the SPDs. 

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 In March 2017 the registered housing association Gloucester City Homes (GCH) 
were awarded £1.25 million from the Government to pursue the potential 
regeneration of the Matson and Podsmead estates. Part of this funding was used to 
appoint consultants to produce a SPD for each estate. 

3.2 A joint Regeneration Vision Statement was signed between GCH, the MP, the City 
Council and the County Council. 

3.3 The SPDs will provide additional guidance and be capable of being a material 
consideration in the determination of any future planning applications. They include 
detailed design guidance and guidance on the further work that will be required by 
any developer making a planning application. 

3.4 In March 2019 Cabinet approved the draft SPDs for public consultation. A six-week 
consultation took place between 24th June and 5th August. This involved two events 
in each ward and an online campaign. Community Wellbeing Officers also held 
informal p
[...]
gy. This has been 
expanded to include an economic action plan and 

Page 7



terms of the 
rehousing strategy, 
phasing strategy, 
community facilities 
strategy. Addition of 
economic strategy, 
community strategy 
and local housing 
needs assessment 
for each phase. Both 
SPDs

local housing needs assessment with each phase. 
More details have been included explaining what 
each of the strategies should contain. This 
information is required to enable decision makers to 
appropriately assess any future planning 
applications. 

5. Removal of the ‘one 
move only’ approach. 
Both SPDs

GCH have a ‘one move only’ approach for residents 
impacted by any proposed regeneration. Whilst this 
may be appropriate to some residents, others may be 
happy to move twice if the first move was temporary 
and it meant that they were going to be able to move 
into a new property on the second move, or back into 
their refurbished home, or back into the area of their 
old home next to their original neighbours who may 
have been unaffected by the regeneration. The one 
move approach has the potential to restrict creativity 
around the phasing and delivery of the overall 
project. It creates a situation where the only options 
available to the developer are to build on open space 
or move people out of the area. Removing the 
approach from the SPD would allow more options for 
the developer such as moving residents from a block 
of flats into vacant properties whilst a block is 
redeveloped. Those that wish to return could then 
move back in. A one move approach does not give 
residents the option to return to where they lived 
before. This poses a risk for residents if a developer 
proposes moving people from the estate.

6. Clarity over the 
approach to Public 
Open Space. Both 
SPDs

The draft SPDs contained figures detailing the 
amount  of Public Open Space to be lost on each 
estate. This was 2.17 hectares for Matson and 3.71 
hectares for Podsmead. Following comments 
receiv
[...]
ons and plonking things into convenient places 
to maximise space for building works.

Open Space Noted. Amend Open Space Framework 
plan and provide clarity over the 
approach to open space. 

P
age 100



There is very little suggestion made in the SPD of opportunities to 
create high-quality new open spaces within the redevelopment, to help 
mitigate against any losses. Why not?

Open Space Noted. Amend Open Space Framework 
plan and provide clarity over the 
approach to open space. 

Providing suitable mix of new housing in terms of both tenure and type 
is important element of the regeneration in light of both the need for 
housing and in particular Affordable Housing in the City. The under 
delivery of Affordable Housing in other areas of the City has an impact 
on both Matson and Podsmead, the provision of new high-quality 
Affordable Housing will mitigate this to some degree. 

The one move only approach must be supported by building 
appropriate new homes to ensure residents who wish to remain in their 
community can do so. 

The principle of integration into the wider area needs to reflect the 
development of the new housing off Winnycroft Lane in particular. The 
timing and nature of regeneration activities is critical to how these new 
communities relate to Matson and in particular the schools and 
neighbourhood centre.  

One principle that has been omitted is effective community 
engagement in the design of the regenerated areas and homes, 
although this is referred to within the section on delivery.

Homes Noted. The council has adopted 
policies in the JCS with regard to 
housing mix and need. 

Expand paragraph 2.1.6 to include 
greater detail about the planning 
permission at Winnycroft and the 
proposed services, facilities and 
integration. P

age 101



The active and passive roles of open space is an important 
consideration. Open Space that creates exactly that i.e. “space” has an 
important role and its worth should not be underestimated, alb
[...]
ned in 
much more detail as 
part of the planning 
application process. 
The Highways 
Authority would be 
consulted on all 
applications to ensure 
appropriate design and 
highway safety. 

No change required. 

P
age 193



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Matson and Podsmead Estate Regeneration Draft Supplementary Planning Documents
	Appendix 1 Summary of Responses by Topic
	Matson changes 22.10.2019 v2
	Appendix 2 Response Report Matson
	Podsmead Changes 22.10.19 version 2
	Appendix 3 Response Report Podsmead




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 4th November 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Finnegan, Haigh, Hilton, 
Hyman, Organ, Patel, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Walford and Wilson

Others in Attendance
Andrew Gravells, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy
Councillor Field (Councillor for Podsmead) 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Policy Officer 
Representative from Gloucester City Homes 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dee, Lewis, Toleman and Tracey

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

12. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

There were no declarations of party whipping.

13. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no questions from members of the public.

14. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

There were no petitions or deputations.

15. MATSON AND PODSMEAD ESTATE REGENERATION DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS 

5.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning Strategy presented the 
report and outlined key elements. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
04.11.19

2

5.2     Councillor Field who represents the Podsmead ward was then invited to 
present his views. He explained that his experience during his by-election 
campaign was that, overall, people were content with the Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPD). In particular, he felt that the proposals 
regarding conservation, improving bungalows, and the environmental plans 
would all be positive developments. Nonetheless, he suggested that certain 
proposals could be amended. For example, whilst he welcomed the 
proposals to carry out work on some of the bungalows in Podsmead, he 
stated that the plans could be more expansive. Additionally, he suggested 
that the green spaces proposals could be improved by including play areas 
in the plans. Moreover, he advised that the SPD provided a good 
opportunity to improve transport in the area, aim to open empty shops, as 
well as making better use of the available space. Lastly, he added that 
whilst he was happy with the changes overall, he felt that the City Council 
needed to better communicate with residents to remind them that, at this 
stage in the process, these were aspirations which were not set in stone

5.3 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning Strategy, Councillor Gravells 
highlighted that this was a draft response to the original document, and so it 
was important that the appropriate language was used. He then thanked the 
Committee, the Chair, Gloucester City Homes and the planning department 
for the work involved in producing the SPD. 

5.4 Councillor Gravells then moved the discussion to the public consultation 
which had been carried out. He noted that there had been 366 comments, 
with the majority of these focused on open spaces. He brought the 
Committees’ attention to Section 3.11 of the report which detailed the key 
proposed changes following the consultation, and in particular wanted to 
highlight the removal of the ‘one move only’ approach. 

5.5 The Principal Planning Officer then addressed the Committee. She advised 
that the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government had 
published the National Design Guide, and that reference would be made to 
this within the SPD before the Council meeting on the 21st of November 
2019. Furthermore, she informed the Committee that they were still awaiting 
an update on the open space plan. Finally, she added that Officers were in 
contact with Gloucester City Homes on the issue of ownership of the 
properties. This would help to highlight where the bungalows are, as well 
enabling Officers to understand the current mix of properties.

5.6      Councillor Haigh thanked Officers for the development of the SPD. She then 
outlined what she thought were some of the highlights in the SPD. Firstly, 
she was pleased with what she felt was a measured approach taken in 
removing the framework plans. Secondly, she was of the view that the 
removal of the one move only approach would allow for greater flexibility and 
was thus to be welcomed. Thirdly, she was pleased with the proposals to 
preserve the distinctive characteristics of both Matson and Podsmead 
respectively. Overall, she thought that the document was positive. 
Nonetheless, she also believed that more resident involvement was needed, 
and further, that vibrant community assets such as pubs should not be 
damaged by regeneration. Moreover, she was keen to see climate change 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
04.11.19

3

considerations incorporated into any plans, thus ensuring that both Matson 
and Podsmead become carbon neutral communities. 

5.7     The Planning Policy Officer responded to say that he agreed with much of 
Councillor Haigh ‘s observations. He concurred that good communication 
with residents was key and should not just become a tick box exercise.

5.8 Councillor Organ congratulated the Officers, Gloucester City Homes and the 
residents involved in the SPD.  He added that the SPD was still a work in 
progress, meaning that coordination would be key moving forward.  
Likewise, there would potentially be further changes for which it was 
important to be prepared for. Additionally, he submitted that it was important 
that any plans incorporated good quality design, pursuant to the National 
Design Guide. He was of the view that good quality housing has holistic 
benefits such as promoting good health and wellbeing. In sum, he believed 
that the strategic elements of the SPD should be kept as transparent as 
possible.

5.9     Councillor Pullen echoed the comments made previously, noting that the 
SPD was to be welcomed. He noted the positive language throughout the 
document.  On the topic of mapping community assets, he queried what was 
missing to fill the gaps.

6.0   The Planning Policy Officer advised that the SPD was about working 
collaboratively. As an example, Officers were working with colleagues from 
the health sector to carry out health assessments. 

6.1 Councillor Hilton was concerned with retaining the characteristics of the two 
areas. He stated that the SPD should not change the feel of the space, but 
rather, strengthen the existing assets. As an example, he suggested that one 
of the best features about the Podsmead ward is its open spaces, and 
therefore any plans should seek to retain this feature. 

6.2      Councillor Gravells added that the SPD was a long-term project and one of 
the biggest regeneration projects in the county. Moreover, it was important 
that it was done right. On this issue, Councillor Hyman added that he was 
pleased a coordinated approach was being taken.

6.3     Councillor Haigh suggested that various types of homes were needed, 
including family homes and flats. Similarly, she submitted that there were 
potential challenges to be faced in relation to Local Housing Allowance rates 
and rent, amongst others. Additionally, she expressed her view that there 
was housing need for the whole city, and thus it was important to link the 
different housing policies where possible.

6.4      There was consensus amongst the committee that the report was to be 
welcomed.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
04.11.19

4

6.5   RESOLVED: - That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the   
Report.

          6.6      DATE OF NEXT MEETING   25TH OF NOVEMBER 2019.

            Time of commencement: 6:30pm 

             Time of conclusion: 19:15pm
Chair


